## RESOLUTION NO. 92-75

WHEREAS, GROVER W. "TEX" CRAWFORD has served the residents of Nassau County since 1974 by providing quality landscaping services through his company, Martex Sprinklers and Landscaping, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Tex Crawford has given freely of his time as a volunteer to civic groups, church groups, and individuals in an effort to improve the quality of life through landscaping; and

WHEREAS, it was Tex Crawford who, one year ago, engineered the project to install palm trees at the Thomas J. Shave Bridge, requiring numerous volunteer hours spent by Tex and his company. Through this "labor of love", Tex beautified the gateway to Amelia Island, in turn inspiring and challenging this community's awareness that more beautification is needed and is, indeed possible; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, on behalf of the citizens of Nassau County, appreciate the efforts of Tex Crawford to make Nassau County a more beautiful place to live and work; and

WHEREAS, Keep Nassau Beautiful, Inc., has created a landscape design for the intersection of Amelia Road and Amelia Island Parkway; and

WHEREAS, the friends of Tex Crawford have volunteered their time and resources to accomplish the installation of the landscaping at this location.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 10th day of February, 1992, that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, in recognition and heartfelt appreciation of the efforts and dedication of Tex Crawford to make Nassau County a more beautiful place to live, does hereby dedicate the landscaped areas at the intersection of Amelia Road and the Amelia Island Parkway as the "Grover W. "Tex" Crawford Landscape Monument."

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

lim & Higginbotham

Thomas D. Branan, Chairman

John A. Grawford

James E. Testone

Jimmy L. Higginbotham

T. J. "Jerry" Greeson, Clerk